

No. 23-939

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

DONALD J. TRUMP,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Respondent.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the U.S. Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit*

**REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER
PRESIDENT DONALD J. TRUMP**

LAURO & SINGER
John F. Lauro
Gregory M. Singer
400 N. Tampa St., 15th Fl.
Tampa, FL 33602
(813) 222-8990
jlauro@laurosinger.com

BLANCHE LAW
Todd Blanche
Emil Bove
99 Wall St., Suite 4460
New York, NY 10005
(212) 716-1250
toddblanche@blanchelaw.com

JAMES OTIS LAW GROUP
D. John Sauer
Counsel of Record
William O. Scharf
Michael E. Talent
Kenneth C. Capps
13321 N. Outer Forty Rd.
Suite 300
St. Louis, Missouri 63017
(314) 562-0031
John.Sauer@james-otis.com

April 15, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

ARGUMENT 3

 I. A Former President Enjoys Absolute
 Immunity from Criminal Prosecution
 for Official Acts. 3

 A. *Marbury v. Madison* and the Executive
 Vesting Clause..... 3

 B. *Youngstown* Yields the Same Result..... 6

 C. The Impeachment Judgment Clause
 Confirms Immunity..... 9

 D. Historical Sources Support Immunity. 12

 E. Historical Tradition Supports Immunity. 16

 F. *Fitzgerald's* Analysis Favors Immunity... 18

 II. *Franklin's* Clear-Statement Rule Applies. 20

 III. Respondent's Alternative Proposals Are
 Meritless. 22

CONCLUSION 24

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Blassingame v. Trump</i> , 87 F.4th 1 (D.C. Cir. 2023)	24
<i>Boynton v. Virginia</i> , 364 U.S. 454 (1960)	22
<i>Butz v. Economou</i> , 438 U.S. 478 (1978)	8
<i>Chi. & S. Air Lines v. Waterman S. S. Corp.</i> , 333 U.S. 103 (1948)	6
<i>Clinton v. Jones</i> , 520 U.S. 681 (1997)	5, 13, 16, 21
<i>Dames & Moore v. Regan</i> , 453 U.S. 654 (1981)	6
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Fla. Gulf Coast Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988)	22
<i>Ex parte Virginia</i> , 100 U.S. 339 (1879)	15
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992)	6, 20-21
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Acct. Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	2, 18
<i>Hunter v. Bryant</i> , 502 U.S. 224 (1991)	24
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 121 F.3d 729 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	7
<i>In re Trump</i> , 958 F.3d 274 (4th Cir. 2020)	5, 18
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970)	11

<i>Kendall v. U.S. ex rel. Stokes</i> , 37 U.S. 524 (1838).....	6
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	3, 5-6, 9
<i>Martin v. Mott</i> , 25 U.S. 19 (1827).....	5-6
<i>McDonnell v. United States</i> , 579 U.S. 550 (2016).....	19
<i>Mississippi v. Johnson</i> , 71 U.S. 475 (1866).....	6
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989).....	4
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985).....	24
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988).....	1, 7, 11, 18
<i>Neese v. S. Ry. Co.</i> , 350 U.S. 77 (1955).....	22
<i>Nixon v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 731 (1982).....	1, 5-6, 8, 13, 16, 23
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009).....	24
<i>Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass’n</i> , 575 U.S. 92 (2015).....	4
<i>Perrin v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 37 (1979).....	14
<i>Seila Law LLC v. CFPB</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020).....	1, 3, 7, 10, 16
<i>Spalding v. Vilas</i> , 161 U.S. 483 (1896).....	14

<i>Tenney v. Brandhove</i> , 341 U.S. 367 (1951).....	23
<i>Trump v. Anderson</i> , 601 U.S. 100 (2024).....	10
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 585 U.S. 667 (2018).....	7
<i>Trump v. Vance</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2412 (2020).....	5
<i>United States v. Brewster</i> , 408 U.S. 501 (1972).....	11, 14, 21, 23-24
<i>United States v. Chaplin</i> , 54 F. Supp. 926 (S.D. Cal. 1944).....	14
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 383 U.S. 169 (1966).....	14, 23
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010).....	1, 19
<i>Vt. Agency of Nat. Res. v. United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000).....	20
<i>Will v. Mich. Dep't of State Police</i> , 491 U.S. 58 (1989).....	20
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....	2, 4, 6
<i>Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Kerry</i> , 576 U.S. 1 (2015).....	3, 6-8
U.S. Constitution and Statutes	
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 3, cl.7.....	3, 9
U.S. CONST. art. II, § 1.....	3
U.S. CONST. art. II, § 3.....	7
1 U.S.C. § 1.....	20
5 U.S.C. § 701(b).....	20

8 U.S.C. § 1324(a)(1)(A)(iv)	17
18 U.S.C. § 227	21
18 U.S.C. § 371	17
18 U.S.C. § 607(a)(1)	21
18 U.S.C. § 1119(b).....	17
18 U.S.C. § 1512(c)(2).....	17
47 Stat. 326 (1932), <i>as amended</i> , 48 Stat. 781 (1934)	17
D.C. Code § 22-2101 et seq.....	17
Other Sources	
2 RECORDS OF THE FEDERAL CONVENTION OF 1787 (Max Farrand ed.)	8-9, 12, 20
2 THE DEBATES ON THE ADOPTION OF THE FEDERAL CONSTITUTION (J. Elliot ed. 1891)	13
3 J. STORY, COMMENTARIES ON THE CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES § 1563 (1833)	5, 10
4 THE DEBATES ON THE ADOPTION OF THE FEDERAL CONSTITUTION (J. Elliot ed. 1891)	13-14
<i>A Sitting President's Amenability to Indictment and Criminal Prosecution</i> , 24 Op. O.L.C. 222 (2000)	10, 12, 18, 20
Amandeep S. Grewal, <i>The President's Criminal Immunity</i> 77 S.M.U. L. REV. F. (forthcoming June 2024), https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_ id=4771662	17
Brett M. Kavanaugh, <i>Separation of Powers During the Forty-Fourth Presidency and Beyond</i> , 93 Minn. L. Rev. 1454 (2009)	11

Brett M. Kavanaugh, <i>The President and the Independent Counsel</i> , 86 GEO. L.J. 2133 (1998)	8, 19-20
Elie Honig, <i>Why Jack Smith Will Never Say the ‘E’ Word</i> , CNN (Dec. 16, 2023), https://www.cnn.com/videos/politics/2023/12/16/sr-honig-on-smith-vs-election-calendar.cnn	19
Gerald Ford, <i>Presidential Statement</i> (Sept. 8, 1974), https://www.fordlibrarymuseum.gov/library/document/0122/1252066.pdf	15
Jack Goldsmith, <i>The Consequences of Jack Smith’s Rush to Trial</i> , Lawfare (Feb. 14, 2024), https://www.lawfaremedia.org/article/the-consequences-of-jack-smith’s-rush-to-trial	19
Robert Jackson, <i>The Federal Prosecutor</i> (April 1, 1940)	17
SCALIA & GARNER, <i>READING LAW: THE INTERPRETATION OF LEGAL TEXTS</i> (2012)	9, 20
S. CROSWELL & R. SUTTON, <i>DEBATES AND PROCEEDINGS OF THE NEW-YORK STATE CONVENTION, FOR THE REVISION OF THE CONSTITUTION</i> (1846)	9
THE FEDERALIST NO. 10	2
THE FEDERALIST NO. 14	2
THE FEDERALIST NO. 47	4
THE FEDERALIST NO. 65	11, 14-15, 18, 20
THE FEDERALIST NO. 69	14
THE FEDERALIST NO. 70	1
THE FEDERALIST NO. 77	14
THE PROCEEDINGS RELATIVE TO CALLING THE CONVENTIONS OF 1776 AND 1790 (1825)	9

The Legal Aftermath: Citizen Nixon and the Law,
TIME (Aug. 19, 1974),
[https://content.time.com/time/subscriber/article/0,
33009,942980-1,00.html](https://content.time.com/time/subscriber/article/0,33009,942980-1,00.html) 15

Washington's Farewell Address (1796)..... 2
